percent for net interest income and 20 percent for market value of
equity. The bank manages its interest rate risk exposure within these
guidelines. In the current, relatively low interest rate environment,
the downward shock is based on one-half of the three-month Treas-
ury bill rate, which was 120 basis points at December 31, 2018. As of
December 31, 2018, projected annual net interest income would in-
crease by 1.25 percent, if interest rates were to increase by 100 basis
points, and would increase by 2.11 percent, if interest rates were to
increase by 200 basis points. As of December 31, 2018, projected an-
nual net interest income would increase by 0.36 percent, if interest
rates were to decrease by 100 basis points, and would increase by
2.00 percent, if interest rates were to decrease by 120 basis points.
Market value of equity is projected to decrease by 7.25 percent as a
result of a 100-basis-point increase in interest rates, and to decrease
by 15.27 percent if interest rates were to increase by 200 basis points
as of December 31, 2018. Market value of equity is projected to in-
crease by 6.55 percent, if interest rates were to decline by 100 basis
points, and would increase by 8.05 percent if interest rates were to
decline by 120 basis points as of December 31, 2018.

The following tables set forth the bank’s projected sensitivity to in-
terest rate movements as prescribed by policy as of December 31,
2018, based on the bank’s interest-earning assets and interest-bear-
ing liabilities:

FARM CREDIT BANK OF TEXAS 2018 ANNUAL REPORT      25

December 31, 2018

  -120  -100  +100  +200
Change in net interest
   income

   2.00%

   0.36%

   1.25%

   2.11%

Change in market value
   of equity

8.05

6.55

-7.25

-15.27

The bank may use derivative financial instruments to manage its in-
terest rate risk and liquidity position. Fair value and cash flow inter-
est rate swaps for asset/liability management purposes may be used
to change the repricing characteristics of liabilities to match the re-
pricing characteristics of the assets they support. The bank does not
hold, and is restricted by policy from holding, derivative financial
instruments for trading purposes and is not a party to leveraged de-